Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: O-25-2024

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE TO GRANT THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE CONSENT TO PARK THREE (3) VEHICLES AT THE CHERRY STREET PARKING EXTENSION; AND DECLARING THE SAME TO BE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Council now desires to grant permission to the United States Postal Service to park three (3) vehicles at the Cherry Street Parking Extension under the terms set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby grants permission to the United States Postal Service to allow the United States Postal Service to park three (3) vehicles at the Cherry Street Parking Extension.
- SECTION 2. In placing and maintaining the vehicles, the United States Postal Service shall be responsible for complying with any and all applicable local, State, and Federal laws and regulations.
- <u>SECTION 3.</u> The United States Postal Service shall be responsible for ensuring that the vehicles parked at the Cherry Street Parking Extension do not constitute a nuisance or otherwise diminish the overall aesthetics of the surrounding area.
- SECTION 4. This Ordinance and the permission granted herein may be repealed or withdrawn at any point with or without prior notice to the United States Postal Service.
- <u>SECTION 5</u>. This Ordinance repeals all previous Ordinances, Resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict herewith.
- SECTION 7. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

PASSED IN COUNCIL thisSth day	of <u>December</u> 2024.
	Attest:
Robert Lloyd, Mayor	Maria App, Fiscal Officer
Approved as to Legal Form by:	
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor	